Regional Authority

of the Zlín Region

RPG Recycling, s.r.o	Department of the environment
Vazová 2143	and agriculture
688 01 Uherský Brod	Environment and energy division
	Environment and energy division

Date 27th February 2017

Authorized person Bc. Tomáš Jurásek reference number KUZL 7559/2017 file reference KUSP 7559/2017 ŽPZE-TJ

Decision to grant consent to the company RPG Recycling, s.r.o., to operate a facility for the collection, purchase and recycling of waste, and its operating regulations.

DECISION no. 8

The Regional Office of the Zlín Region, the Department of the Environment and Agriculture (the "Regional Authority") as the state administration body having subject-matter and territorial jurisdiction under section 2 (2), section 29 (1) and section 67 (1) (g) of Act No. 129/2000 Coll., on Regions (the "Regional Organization"), as amended, under section 78 (2) (a), section 78 (6) of Act No. 185/2001 Coll., on Waste and on Amendments to Certain Other Acts, as amended, (the "Waste Act"), and in accordance with Act No. 500/2004 Coll. , the Administrative Procedure Code, as amended, (the "Administrative Procedure Code"), hereby following the proceedings issues this decision granting the legal entity that is a party to the proceedings in accordance with section 27 (1) of the Administrative Procedure Code,

Trading company:	RPG Recycling, s.r.o.
Registered office:	Vazová 2143, 688 01 Uherský Brod
Company ID no.:	29235171
	(the "Operator")

consent

under section 14 (1) of the Waste Act

- I. to operate a facility for the collection, purchase and recycling of waste located on land plots no. 1751/110, 1751/142, 1751/123, 1751/143, 7714, 7797, 1751/289, 1751/26, 1751/222, 1751/223 a 1751/224 in the Uherský Brod cadastral area.
- II. to implement the operating regulations "A facility to collect, purchase and recycle waste R3", prepared by the company RPG recycling, s.r.o., in February 2015, updated in January 2017, which forms an annex to this decision.

Annual capacity planned 50,000 tonnes Daily capacity planned 120 tonnes

This facility has been assigned an identification number: CZZ00332

It is a facility for the recycling of waste tyres and other rubber waste in Uherský Brod, Vazová 2143.

The consent is subject to compliance with the following conditions:

1. Consent is granted for the period starting from the date of this Decision becoming effective until 28.02.2022.

- 2. The operator is obliged to operate the facility in accordance with its approved Operating Regulations which form an annex to this Decision and which the relevant personnel shall be demonstrably familiarized with.
- 3. The facility must be secured in such a way so as to avoid damage to the individual components of the environment and human health, unwanted deterioration, theft or waste leakage. In particular, it is necessary to prevent access to the facility to unauthorized persons and prevent them handling the waste. All hazardous waste must be safeguarded as substances harmful to water under Act No. 254/2001 Coll. On Water, as amended, so as not to endanger or pollute surface water and groundwater.
- 4. Should the output product be handed over to an authorized person under the provisions of the Waste Act, it cannot be handed over in order to be disposed at a landfill but for recycling. Only admixtures that are demonstrably unsuitable for any use may be disposed of at a landfill.
- 5. Waste in open areas shall be safeguarded in compliance with the fire regulations open storage of tyres, dated 01.01.2011, prepared by Bc. Stanislav Staněk.
- The facility must have an information board stating the requirements specified in section 4 (2) (d) of the Ministry of Environment Decree No. 383/2001 Coll., on the details of waste management, as amended. Above all, a list of wastes which the facility operator is authorized to collect, purchase and use must be available.
- 7. Records and reporting with regard to the waste entering the facility as well as the waste leaving the facility must be kept as stipulated by section 39 of the Waste Act and Ministry of Environment Decree No. 383/2001 Coll., on waste management details, as amended. The records, including documents certifying the quality of waste received in the facility, must always be archived for at least 5 years.
- 8. In the event of any changes in the conditions which were decisive for the granting of this consent, the competent Administrative Authority exercising public administration in the field of waste management must be immediately notified in writing, as well as of any changes regarding the organization, property related matters, change of addresses or names, and this information must be conveyed at the same time as the relevant change is made.
- 9. The consent granted shall be changed or withdrawn if it is applied beyond the specified scope, if it is contrary to the legal regulations, if the conditions to which the consent is bound are repeatedly not met, or if the conditions decisive for the granting of this decision will have been changed (section 78 (4) of the Waste Act).
- 10. The competent administrative authority in the field of waste management reserves the right to stipulate any other conditions in connection with more detailed legislative changes concerning waste management.
- 11. This consent does not replace any other decision or measure of state administration bodies under special regulations. Furthermore, no entitlement arises from this consent for the granting of a new consent to operate a facility once the period specified in condition 1 of this decision ends.
- 12. This decision cancels and fully replaces the decision to grant consent for the operation of a facility for the collection, purchase and recycling of waste, and its operating regulations, issued by the Regional Authority under ref. no. KUZL 32930/2015, dated 27.07.2015.

Justification

On 30.01.2017, the Regional Authority received an application from RPG Recycling, s.r.o. for the granting of consent with regard to the operation of a facility for the collection, purchase and recycling of waste, and its operating regulations. The date of the receipt of the application was the date the administrative proceedings commenced.

On 27.07.2015, the Operator was granted a consent under ref. no. KUZL 32930/2015. Due to the fact that the list of waste has been expanded to include codes 04 02 22, 19 12 12, and due to the fact that the size of land plots no. 1751/289, 1751/222, 1751/223 and 1751/224 in the Uherský Brod cadastral area have been enlarged, on 30.01.2017, the Operator applied for a new consent regarding the operation of a facility for the collection, purchase and recycling of waste.

The facility deals with the recycling of waste tyres and other rubber waste in Uherský Brod, Vazová 2143, and consists of buildings no. 3284, 2820, 2821, 4407, 4408 and plots no. 1751/110, 1751/142, 1751/123, 1751/143, 7714, 7797, 1751/289, 1751/76, 1751/222, 1751/223 and 1751/224 in the Uherský Brod cadastral area. The collected waste is separated and checked for unwanted admixtures, larger parts are adapted for pre-production and then pre-crushed on an ELDAN SC2118T machine into fragments of approx. 20 x 20 cm. Using the Manitou loader, the resulting semi-finished product is stored in an outside area until further processing. After mixing the cut up waste in a precisely defined ratio, it is taken to an ELDAN MPR200T rasper, where it is crushed into 18 x 20 mm fragments. A vibrating conveyor belt separates this crushed material from metal. Then, the rubber granules move into the V4 hopper and from there to granulator 1, which crushes the fragments further to 7 mm. After that, there follows the first stage of cleaning and then the material is moved to granulators 2 and 3 where there is a screen to catch material up to 4 mm. Next, further cleaning takes place in PC15 and then in UP1750. From there the material is moved into bulk bags of approx. 1000 kg. The production line, ELDAN Recycling A/S, Vaerkmestervej 4, 5600 Faaborg, Denmark, is designed to have two runs and is equipped with a device to extract the textile fibre into a cyclone separator. The textile fibre is collected in containers or in an open area until shipping. Under the above mentioned procedure, the basic outputs of the facility are products such as rubber granulate, textile fibre and steel cord.

When assessing the application, the administrative authority based their findings on the following documents, which are part of the administrative file:

- Extract from the Commercial Register maintained by the Regional Court in Brno, file C, insert 67487, day of registration 28.08.2010, for the company RPG Recycling, s.r.o. The extract is dated 06.12.2016, signed electronically by the Regional Court in Brno.
- Extract from the Land Register as of 24.02.2017, plots no. 1751/110, 1751/142, 1751/123, 1751/143, 7714, 7797, 1751/289, 1751/76, 1751/222, 1751/223, 1751/224
- Approval of the Building for Use certificates issued by the Municipal Authority of Uherský Brod, the building department, issued on 14.12.1995, file no.: Výst.3340/95, and on 18.10.1994, file no.: Výst.2890/94
- Lease contract dated 31.12. 2012 between RPG Recycling, s.r.o., Vazová 2143, 688 01 Uh. Brod, Company ID no.: 29235171, as the lessor, and REC Group s.r.o., Brněnská 1372, 686 03 Staré Město, Company ID no.: 25548034, as the lessee.
- Amendment to the lease contract dated 31.10.2016 between RPG Recycling, s.r.o., Vazová 2143, 688 01 Uh. Brod, Company ID no.: 29235171, as the lessor, and REC Group s.r.o., Brněnská 1372, 686 03 Staré Město, Company ID no.: 25548034, as the lessee.
- Statement by the Regional Public Health Authority of the Zlín Region based in Zlín (KHS ZK), on the operating regulations of: "RPG Recycling, s.r.o. facility for the collection, purchase and recycling of waste – R3", ref. no.: KHSZL 29969/2016, dated 07.12.2016. KHS ZK – approves,
- Proof of payment of the administrative charge dated 13.02.2017
- Fire regulations open storage of tyres, dated 01.01.2011
- Operating regulations of a facility to collect, purchase and recycle waste R3, prepared by RPG Recycling, s.r.o. in February 2015, updated in January 2017

One copy of the above mentioned Operating Regulations shall be archived at the Regional Office of the Zlín Region.

The application by RPG Recycling, s.r.o. has been assessed and it has been found that operating a facility for the collection, purchase and recycling of waste as described by the applicant in the application and in the operating regulations meets the conditions for granting consent. Therefore, taking into account the above, a decision has been made as stated above.

Appeal instruction

In accordance with the provisions of section 81 (1) and section 83 (1) of the Administrative Procedure Code, the parties may file an appeal against this decision to the Ministry of the Environment of the Czech Republic within 15 days from the date of their notification, indicating the extent to which the decision is contested, the alleged contradiction with legal regulations or indicating the misstatement of the decision or procedure that preceded it. The appeal must be filed in 4 counterparts with the Regional Authority of the Zlín Region, department of the Environment and Agriculture. Should the party to the proceedings not submit the required number of appeal copies, the administrative body that issued the decision appealed shall make the copies at the applicant's own expense (section 82 (2) of the Code of Administrative Procedure). The appeal lodged has a suspensory effect in accordance with section 85 (1) of the Administrative Procedure Code. An appeal lodged solely against the justification is deemed inadmissible, in accordance with section 82 (1) of the Administrative Procedure Code.

Official stamp

RNDr. Alan Urc head of department (document with an electronic signature)

Annex Operating regulations

Distribution list

To be received by the parties to the proceedings:

- addressee, incl. Annex
- Uherský Brod Municipality, w/o appendix
- REC Group, s.r.o., w/o appendix